values in NEWCGAAP and MIFRS.   7

The net fixed assets used to determine the utility’s Rate Base include those distribution assets 8

associated with activities that enable the conveyance of electricity for distribution purposes. 9

CPUC does not have non-distribution assets nor does it conduct non-distribution activities. 10
1Controllable expenses include operations and maintenance, billing and collecting and 11

administration expenses which are discussed in detail in Exhibit 4. 12

CPUC has calculated its 2019 test year rate base to be $1,745,588. This rate base is also used to 13

determine the proposed revenue requirement found in Exhibit 6.  Table 1 - Test Year Rate Base 14

below presents CPUC’s Rate Base calculations for the Test Year.  15

1 MFR - Non-distribution activities - capital expenditures and reconciliation to total capital budget

Page 6 of 221

Chapleau Public Utilities Corporations  2019 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2018-0087  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

August 31, 2018

Table 1 - Test Year Rate Base 1

 CGAAP MIFRS

Particulars Last Board
Approved 2019 Var

Net Capital Assets in Service:

Average Gross Assets 2,554,525 3,925,018 1,370,493
Average Accumulated Depreciation - 1,517,843 - 2,438,409 -920,566

Average Balance 1,036,682 1,486,609 449,927
Working Capital Allowance 475,601 264,158 - 211,443

Total Rate Base 1,512,283 1,750,767 238,484

 CGAAP MIFRS

Expenses for Working Capital Last Board
Approved 2019 Var

Eligible Distribution Expenses:

3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 205,440 242,760 37,320
3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance - 1,610 1,610

3650-Billing and Collecting 84,200 133,730 49,530
3700-Community Relations 600 - -   600

3800-Administrative and General Expenses 354,100 443,063 88,963
   -

Property Taxes 10,150 8,262 -1,888
Total Eligible Distribution Expenses 654,490 829,425 174,935

3350-Power Supply Expenses 2,516,183 2,692,686 176,503
Total Expenses for Working Capital 3,170,673 3,522,111 351,438

Working Capital factor 15.0% 7.5% -7.5%
Total Working Capital 475,601 264,158 - 211,443

  2

Page 7 of 221

Chapleau Public Utilities Corporations  2019 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2018-0087  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

August 31, 2018

2.1.2 RATE BASE TREND 1

Table 2 - Rate Base Trend below presents CPUC’s Rate Base calculations for all required years 2

including the 2019 Test Year. Year over year variance analysis follows. 3

Table 2 - Rate Base Trend 4

 CGAAP CGAAP NEWGAAP NEWGAAP MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS

Particulars Last Board
Appr. 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

[…]

Total Expenses for Working Capital 3,391,918 3,418,130 26,212 0.77%

Working Capital factor 15.0% 15.0% - 0.00%
Total Working Capital 508,788 512,720 3,932 0.77%

 3

The total Rate Base in 2018 Bridge of $1,805,852 is projected to be $204,900 or 12.80% more 4

than 2017 Actual.  The main reason for the variance is:  5

• The $476,662 in capital additions during 2017 can be attributed to; purchase of a 6

boom truck to replace an old depreciated truck ($389,010), a moisture testing on the 7

distribution station ($32,500), purchase of two new laptops and a handheld for the 8

linemen ($12,761) and finally $25,572 in poles replacement including towers, fixtures 9

and external contractors when needed.  Details can be found in the Distribution 10

System Plan in Section 2.5.2 of this Exhibit.  CPUC notes that the old boom truck was 11

sold for 50K and the proceeds posted to “other revenues.”  12

Page 18 of 221

Chapleau Public Utilities Corporations  2019 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2018-0087  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

August 31, 2018

2018 BRIDGE VS. 2019 TEST YEAR: 1

Table 10- 2018-2019 Rate Base Variances 2

MIFRS MIFRS

Particulars 2018 2019 Var %
Net Capital Assets in Service:

Average Gross Assets 3,370,199 3,925,018 554,819 16.46%
Average Accumulated Depreciation -   2,077,067 - 2,438,409 (361,342) 17.40%

Average Balance 1,293,132 1,486,609 193,477 14.96%
Working Capital Allowance 512,720 264,158 248,562 48.48%

Total Rate Base 1,805,852 1,750,767 (55,085) 3.05%

MIFRS MIFRS

Expenses for Working Capital 2018 2019 Var %
Eligible Distribution Expenses:

3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 247,400 242,760 (4,640) 1.88%
3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance - 1,610 1,610 #DIV/0!

3650-Billing and Collecting 135,000 133,730 (1,270) 0.94%
3700-Community Relations - - -

3800-Administrative and General Expenses 427,004 443,063 16,059 3.76%
  -

Property Taxes 8,100 8,262 162 2.00%
Total Eligible Distribution Expenses 817,504 829,425 11,921 1.46%

3350-Power Supply Expenses 2,600,626 2,692,686 92,060 3.54%
Total Expenses for Working Capital 3,418,130 3,522,111 103,981 3.04%

Working Capital factor 15.0% 7.5% (0) 50.00%
Total Working Capital 512,720 264,158 (248,562) 48.48%

 3

The total Rate Base in 2019 Test Year of $1,750,767 is $55,085 or 3.05% less than the 2018 4

Bridge Year.  The main reason for the variance is:  5

• The level of yearly capital spending for 2019, in the amount of $80,667 is supported by 6

the utility ‘s new Distribution System Plan. The budget takes into consideration the 7

replacement of assets at a steady pace to avoid rate shock, and unexpected failure of 8

these assets all while ensuring the proper functioning of the CPUCs distribution system. 9

The expenditure, for the most part, relates to poles replacement. Details regarding 10